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The European Supervisory Authorities (ESAs)

Effectiveness and efficiency of the ESAs in accomplishing their tasks

How do you assess the impact of the creation of the ESAs on the financial system in general
and on (i) financial stability, (ii) the functioning of the internal market, (iii) the quality and 
consistency of supervision, and (iv) consumer and investor protection in particular?
BIPAR- The European Federation of Insurance Intermediaries Avenue Albert-Elisabeth 40 B-1200 
Brussels Tel: +32/2/735 60 48 Fax: +32/2/732 14 18 bipar@skynet.be BIPAR Register ID number :
58041461167-22 Answer: It is difficult to measure the impact of the creation of the ESAs since they 
are recent institutions and are still expanding. 

Do the ESAs’ mandates cover all necessary tasks and powers to contribute to the stability 
and effectiveness of the financial system? Are there elements which should be added or 
removed from the mandate? Please explain?
The ESAs work on a wide range of topics which seems to cover all the aspects of their mandates.

In your view, do the ESAs face any obstacles in meeting their mandates? If yes, what do you
consider to be the main obstacles? Please explain.

Work towards achieving a single rulebook  - regulatory activities

Do you consider that the technical standards and guidelines/recommendations 
developed by the ESAs have contributed to further harmonise a core set of standards in 
the area of supervision (the single rulebook)? If you have identified shortcomings, 
please specify how these could be addressed.

The technical standards and guidelines / recommendations seem to have contributed to the 
harmonisation of the standards in the area of supervision. We believe it is important in 
particular in areas such as governance or conduct rules that the initiatives of the ESAs focus 
on general high level outcomes rather than tools. It is important that the impact of technical 
standards and guidelines / recommendations and of “good practices” is well assessed and 
accompanied by a cost-benefit analysis in order to avoid unintended outcomes or side effects. 
Also in this respect all costs should be considered: cost for supervisors, costs for the 
enforcement, costs for the industry, for the economy in general and ultimately for the 
consumer or citizen. Measures should always take into consideration that smaller (SME and 
micro size) entities may be subject to the rules. Furthermore the publications of the ESAs 
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could have unintended legal consequences. What is the value of ESAs views / guidelines,
standards, for example in a court case? Changing regulation may be disruptive for all firms and 
disproportionate for smaller (SME) ones, in particular in difficult economic circumstances. 
BIPAR therefore calls upon the European as well as national regulators and supervisors to 
consider the following in relation to “harmonization”: • It should be considered that 
subsectors of the financial service sector are still very different from one Member State 
compared to another. This is mainly due to economic, cultural and historical reasons. 
Although the basics of the regulation and consumer protection rules should be applicable in all 
EU markets, new rules should take into consideration these national differences by leaving 
some level of flexibility to national markets. • The cost/competition impact of changing
regulation, over-regulation or over-harmonisation, compared to the amount / degree of risk of 
consumers’ detriment should be considered. • Although we believe that from a competition 
and consumer protection perspective it is essential that a level playing field between 
comparable market parties is established or respected, the specificities of each sub-sector 
should also be respected . For example, there is a difference between non-life/pure life 
insurance on the one hand and life with investment element insurance and the banking and 
investment world on the other. Perhaps there is a need for clarification about the role of the 
ESAs in a situation where the European legislator refers to the subsidiarity principle or where 
the European legislation leaves issues to be dealt with by national Member States.

What is your assessment of the work undertaken by the ESAs as regards providing 
opinions (e.g. technical advice) to the EU institutions?
The cooperation between the ESAs and the EU institutions and also the international 
cooperation is important. The ESAs have to work on very technical and multidisciplinary 
issues, sometimes beyond the scope of supervision, and we wonder if it is always appropriate 
or possible to have opinions on important topics after only a limited consultation period.

Common supervisory culture/convergence of supervisory practices

In your view, did the ESAs contribute to promoting a supervisory culture and 
convergence of supervisory practices? If you have identified shortcomings how could 
these be addressed?
See answer to question 1.1.1a 

Consistent application of EU law

In your view, do the procedures on breaches of EU law (Article 17 ESAs Regulations) 
and binding mediation (Article 19 ESAs Regulations) ensure the consistent application 
of EU law? If you have identified shortcomings how could these be addressed?

Emergency situations

Do you consider the ESAs' role in emergency situations appropriate? Please explain.

Coordination function (Art 31 ESAs Regulations)

Do you think that the coordination role of the ESAs is appropriate? If you have
identified shortcomings, please specify how these could be addressed.

In your experience, to what extent have coordination activities carried out by the ESAs
contributed to promoting a coordinated EU response to adverse market conditions? 
Please explain.

Tasks related to consumer protection and financial activities

How do you assess the role and achievements by the ESAs in the field of consumer 
protection? Please specify the main achievements by each ESA.

Are you aware of the warnings that were issued by the ESAs so far? If yes, please 
specify which ones and whether they have contributed to improve consumer protection 
or any other objective of the ESAs.
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What are the main strengths and weaknesses of the current framework on consumer 
protection (Article 9 ESAs Regulations) and what would you suggest to address any 
possible shortcomings?

Direct supervisory powers

How do you assess ESMA’s direct supervisory powers? If you have identified 
shortcomings, please specify how these could be addressed.
See answer to question 1.1.1a 

How do you assess ESMA’s performance for the registration and supervision of credit
rating agencies (CRAs)?

Do you consider that further responsibilities of direct supervision should be entrusted 
on one or more of the ESAs, particularly with regard to institutions or infrastructures of 
pan-European reach? Please explain.

Governance of the  ESAs

General governance issues

Are the governance requirements sufficient to ensure impartiality, objectivity and 
autonomy of the ESAs?

How do you assess the accountability requirements? If you have identified
shortcomings, please specify how these could be addressed.

Decision-making bodies and voting modalities

Does the current composition of the Board of Supervisors (BoS) ensure that it acts
efficiently? If you have identified shortcomings, please specify how these could be 
addressed.

Does the composition of the Management Board ensure that the ESAs are run 
effectively and perform the tasks conferred on them? If you have identified
shortcomings, please specify how these could be addressed.

Does the mandate of the Management Board ensure that the ESAs are run effectively 
and perform the tasks conferred on them? If you have identified shortcomings, please 
specify how these could be addressed.

Financing and resources

How do you assess the arrangements on financing and resources? If you have identified
shortcomings, please specify how these could be addressed.

Involvement and role of relevant stakeholders

How would you assess the impact of the relevant stakeholder groups within the ESAs on 
the overall work and achievements of the ESAs?
The stakeholders groups within the ESAs express the views of experts on highly technical 
issues and their role is therefore very positive and important. In our sector, small stakeholders 
often play an important role and it is important to ensure that their views are heard. Some 
subjects would need more time and a wider (democratic) debate. The briefing notes issued by 
the ESAs on technical issues are very helpful for stakeholders. If it is indeed the purpose to 
have some stakeholders involved that are really active in the market then it should be 
recognized that some of them are running their own business. We believe that, given the 
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workload, it would be useful if these persons could be assisted by a recognised deputy or 
substitute.

Are you satisfied with the quality and timeliness of consultations carried out by the
ESAs?
It is difficult for smaller stakeholders to reply adequately to the ESAs’ consultations if the 
deadline is too short. Deadlines for answers should be set at a reasonable level from the start
(this would avoid the need for extensions of deadlines in the course of the process). It must be 
considered that many stakeholders need to organize their own consultation within its own 
sector across Europe. If the consultation is about a topic which has not been subject to 
previous analysis, it might be difficult for stakeholders to answer adequately within the 
current deadlines. It is also important to have enough background information in a variety of 
languages. Every consultation should be in different languages and be accompanied by an 
impact assessment and a cost-benefit analysis . Furthermore if, based on the answers of the
relevant stakeholders, the document issued differs significantly from the first version, 
stakeholders should be consulted again on this new version.

Are you satisfied with the appointment procedures for the stakeholder groups?

In your experience, does the composition of stakeholder groups ensure a sufficiently
balanced representation of stakeholders in the relevant sectors? If not, which areas 
appear to be insufficiently/overly represented?
We believe that the composition of the different stakeholder groups must be balanced.

Is the work undertaken by the stakeholder groups sufficiently transparent? Do you see 
areas where the approach towards transparency needs to be revisited?
see answer to question 1.2.4.d 

In your experience, are the ESAs, and in particular the ESAs stakeholder groups,
sufficiently accessible for stakeholders not directly represented in these stakeholder 
groups?

Joint bodies of the ESAs

How do you assess the functioning of the Board of Appeal (BoA)?
If you have identified shortcomings, please specify how these could be addressed.

What is your assessment of having one joined BoA for all ESAs as compared to a 
dedicated BoA for each ESA respectively? 

How do you assess the functioning of the Joint Committee (JC)?
If you have identified shortcomings, please specify how these could be addressed.

Does the JC ensure cross-sectoral cooperation and consistent approaches between the 
three ESAs? If you have identified shortcomings, please specify how these could be
addressed.

ESRB

ESRB's mandate and experience

Risk identification and prioritisation

What are your views on the ESRB mandate? If you think it should be amended please 
specify how.

What are your views on the definition of systemic risk, as provided by the ESRB
Regulation? If you think it should be amended, please specify how.
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Do you think that the ESRB has developed a sufficiently preventive and forward-looking
approach?  Please comment on the successes and shortcomings and how they could be, 
respectively strengthened or addressed.

What aspects of EU financial stability should be addressed by the ESRB as a priority?

What is your assessment of the ESRB's coordination with other economic or financial 
policy areas or economic governance procedures, for example on macroeconomic 
imbalances?

Please outline and comment on the areas in which the ESRB has been most effective.

Should the ESRB specific mandate be adapted in light of the Single Supervisory 
Mechanism? If yes, how?

Timeliness and appropriateness of warnings and recommendations

What are your views on the powers conferred to the ESRB by the ESRB Regulation (i.e. 
the power to issue warnings and recommendations)? Are they sufficient? Please 
explain.What are your views on the use the ESRB has made of these powers in practice?

What is your assessment of the ESRB's public recommendations in terms of content and
timeliness? What is their impact on the direct addressees, and indirectly on the 
relevant market/market participants? If you identify any potential improvements, 
please specify how these could be delivered.

Did the recommendations adequately address the relevant policy makers in alerting 
them to, and advising them on, the necessary measures for risk mitigation?

Were the recommendations specific enough and did they address the main specific 
risks that could be identified in the period under review? If not, where would you 
identify the shortcomings and how could these be improved?

Implementation of warnings and recommendations

How do you assess the non-binding character of warnings and recommendations? Could
such tools be strengthened? If yes, please specify how.

What is your assessment of the 'act or explain' mechanism chosen by the Regulation? If 
you identify any room for improvement please specify how this could be addressed.

What impact did public recommendations have on the market or public in general?
Please outline your experience.

Institutional framework and governance of ESRB

General governance issues

Key principles for good governance

Do the regulations provide ESRB with the right structures to follow the good 
governance model in terms of openness, participation, accountability,
effectiveness and coherence and to promote a common supervisory culture? 
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Please explain your answer.

Has ESRB contributed to establishing a common macro-prudential policy 
framework and convergence of macro-prudential supervisory practices within EU? 
Please explain your answer.

Has the ESRB acted as an impartial body in the interests of EU as a whole? Please
explain your answer. 

Accountability and transparency

Are the ESRB's accountability and reporting obligations, (including the frequency), 
to the European Parliament and the Council sufficient and transparent enough? If 
not, please explain how they should be improved.

What is your assessment of the nature of these public hearings?

Decision-making bodies and voting arrangements

Voting arrangements for the designation or election of the Chair of 
the ESRB

What are your views on the fact that the President of the ECB is by rule the Chair 
of the ESRB? If you think this rule should be amended, please specify how the 
ESRB Chair should be appointed. For example, should it be defined in the 
Regulation or should she/he be appointed by an EU institution or the ESRB itself?
If by an EU institution, by which one and how?

Do the governance arrangements ensure that the Chair carries out his tasks with 
sufficient independence? If not, please specify where there is room for
improvement and how this could be addressed.

Composition, mandate and functioning of the General Board

What is your assessment of the composition, size and mandate of the General 
Board? If you identify any shortcomings please specify how these could be
addressed. 

What is your assessment of the relative representation of central banks on the 
General Board?

What is your assessment of the participation of the European Supervisory 
Authorities (EBA, EIOPA, ESMA)?

What is your assessment of the presence of non-voting members at General Board
meetings?

Internal organisation

What is your assessment of the supporting activities of the ECB to the ESRB, 
according to the relevant regulation (Council Regulation 1096/2010)? What are
the key advantages and disadvantages of this set-up? If you identify any room for 
improvement, please specify how this could be addressed.

Page 6 of 8

12.09.2013mhtml:file://P:\_Public\_ESAs EVALUATION\Consultations\Responses Publcons\Re...



Access to data

In your view, has the ESRB had adequate access to relevant data and financial information 
for the fulfilment of its mandate?

For the analysis of systemic risk, what is the balance needed between, on the one hand,
data in summary or aggregate form and, on the other hand, firm-specific data?

How do you assess the data access procedures foreseen in the ESRB Regulation? If you
identify any room for improvement, please specify how this could be addressed.

ESRB external relations and communication

Positioning of ESRB as an authoritative policy institution focused on 
monitoring and preventing systemic risks

What is your assessment of ESRB communications?

What is your assessment of the ESRB's reputation as the body responsible for 
identifying and helping to mitigate systemic risk?

Interaction with other international bodies (e.g. G20/FSB)

What is your assessment of the ESRB interactions with the International Monetary Fund 
(IMF); the Financial Stability Board (FSB); the G20 Group; macro-prudential authorities 
in any other relevant non-EU countries? If you identify any room for improvement, 
please specify how this could the addressed.

Cooperation and interaction between the ESAs (micro level) and ESRB (macro
level)

Assessment of market developments

What is your assessment of the past stress test exercises that were initiated and coordinated
by EIOPA and EBA? If you have identified any shortcomings, please specify how these could 
the addressed.

Did the stress tests and EBA’s recapitalization exercise contribute to increase confidence in
the stability of the financial system and increase the resilience of financial institutions? 
Please explain.

Aspects of macro-micro interaction

What is your assessment of the cooperation between ESRB and the ESAs?   
In which areas has cooperation been successful? If you identify room for improvement, 
please specify how this could be addressed.

What is your assessment of the ESAs’ follow-up actions on the ESRB recommendations? 
Please explain.

Has ESRB contributed to the work of the ESAs by bringing a macro-prudential perspective 
into micro-prudential activities? If so, please comment on key successes and/or 
shortcomings.
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Structure of the ESFS

What is your assessment of the structure of the ESFS?

Does the structure of the ESFS facilitate the identification, monitoring and mitigation of systemic 
risk in the EU financial sector? Please explain.

Do you consider that the ESFS can be further simplified in order to tangibly enhance coherence 
between the ESAs and the ESRB? Please explain and add concrete suggestions, where possible.

Do you consider that the structure of the ESFS, in particular the roles of EBA and ESRB, will need 
to be revisited in light of the establishment of the Single Supervisory Mechanism (SSM) and the 
new role of the ECB within the ESFS? Please explain and add concrete suggestions, where 
possible. How should synergies in terms of supervision within ESFS including ECB be exploited? 
Please explain.   

From your experience, do you think that the ESAs and ESRB attract a sufficient number of diverse 
and excellent staff? If not, why not? If you identify room for improvement, please specify how 
this could be addressed.

Miscellanea

Do you have any other comment on the effectiveness and efficiency of the ESAs and ESRB 
within ESFS and on ESFS in general? Please indicate whether the Commission may contact you 
for further details on the information submitted, if required.
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